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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2963

ANSWERED ON 27/03/2023.


IMPLEMENTATION OF JAL JEEVAN MISSION IN NORTH EASTERN STATES

2963 SHRI BIPLAB KUMAR DEB:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether a comprehensive programme is being implemented to provide safe and adequate drinking water through tap water connection to each household in the country;

(b) the details of the funds allocated and spent under Jal Jeevan Mission during the last three years in the North Eastern States, year-wise, State-wise; and

(c) the details of the connections sanctioned and connections provided to the households under the scheme during the last three years in North-Eastern States, year-wise, State wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) to (c) To enable every rural household in the country to have assured potable water in adequate quantity (55 liters per capita per day) of prescribed quality (BIS:10500) on regular and long-term basis, through tap water connection, Government of India in partnership with States is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) - Har Ghar Jal since Aug., 2019.

Year-wise & State-wise details of Central fund allocated, fund drawn and fund utilization reported by the North Eastern States under Jal Jeevan Mission is at Annex-I.

At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission in August 2019, 2.83 lakh (3%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections in the North Eastern (NE) States. So far, as reported by NE States as on 22.03.2023, additional 45.34 lakh rural households have been provided with tap water connections in last three and half years under JJM. Thus, as on 22.03.2023, out of 94.42 lakh rural households in the NE States, around 48.17 lakh (51%)

households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes. Year-wise, State-wise details are at Annex-II.
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Annex-I

Annex referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2963 answered on 27.03.2023

Year-wise & State-wise details of Central fund allocated, fund drawn and fund utilization reported by the North Eastern States under Jal Jeevan Mission

Financial Year - 2019-20

 (Amount in Rs. Crore)

S. No. State

Central share Expenditure

under State

share
Opening

Balance

Fund

allocated

Fund

drawn

Available

fund

Reported

utilization

1.  Arunachal Pr.  6.22   132.55  *177.47   183.69   126.14   13.35

2.  Assam  359.35   694.95   442.36   811.32   358.87   29.01

3.  Manipur  0.00     67.69  *91.17   91.17   28.20   6.60

4.  Meghalaya  0.80   86.02   43.01   43.81   26.35   0.77

5.  Mizoram  0.14   39.87   *68.05   68.19   37.41   1.81

6.  Nagaland  0.00     56.49   56.49   58.44   23.54   4.67

7.  Sikkim  0.84   15.41   *26.15   27.02   14.71   1.48

8.  Tripura  48.94   107.64   *145.37   195.90   59.45   6.46

* Including incentive

Financial Year - 2020-21

 (Amount in Rs. Crore)

S.

No.
State

Central share Expenditure

under State

share
Opening

Balance

Fund

allocated

Fund

drawn

Available

fund

Reported

utilization

1.  Arunachal Pr.  57.56   254.85   *344.85   402.41   392.43   32.05

2.  Assam  452.45   1,608.51   551.77   1,004.22   880.44   90.02

3.  Manipur  62.96   131.80   *141.80   204.76   189.14   18.52

4.  Meghalaya  17.46   174.92   *184.92   202.48   188.30   20.44

5.  Mizoram  30.77   79.30   *104.30   135.07   107.90   10.13

6.  Nagaland  34.90   114.09   85.57   120.47   91.95   10.00

7.  Sikkim  12.30   31.36   *39.36   51.66   43.43   3.75

8.  Tripura  136.46   156.61   117.46   256.52   195.00   22.26

*Including incentive
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Financial Year 2021-22

 (Amount in Rs. Crore)

S.

No.
State

Central share Expenditure

under State

share

Opening

Balance

Fund

allocated

Fund

drawn

Available

fund

Reported

utilization

1.  Arunachal Pr.  9.98   1,013.53   *1,555.53   1,565.51   1,114.29   106.62

2.  Assam  123.78   5,601.16   4,200.87   4,324.65   2,505.44   312.89

3.  Manipur  15.62   481.19   *601.19   616.81   474.78   52.80

4.  Meghalaya  14.18   678.39  *1,078.39   1,092.57   672.05   76.55

5.  Mizoram  27.17   303.89   303.89   331.06   250.98   32.31

6.  Nagaland  28.52   444.81   333.61   362.13   345.14   27.88

7.  Sikkim  8.23   124.79  *194.79   203.02   90.12   11.57

8.  Tripura  61.51   614.09  *714.09   775.60   599.82   65.13

*Including incentive


Financial Year 2022-23

(as on 22.03.2023)

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

S.

No.
State

Central share
Expenditure

under State

share
Opening

Balance

Fund

allocated

Fund

drawn

Available

fund

Reported

utilization

1.  Arunachal Pr.  451.21   1,116.35   837.26   1,288.47   844.01   94.88

2.  Assam  1,819.21   6,117.61   3,058.81   4,878.02   3,678.20   407.07

3.  Manipur  142.03   512.05   256.03   398.06   218.85   23.21

4.  Meghalaya  420.52   747.76   747.76   1,168.28   923.70   102.92

5.  Mizoram  80.08   333.91   333.91   413.99   310.87   42.99

6.  Nagaland  17.00   484.28   363.21   380.21   380.20   39.26

7.  Sikkim  112.90   136.17   102.12   215.02   176.39   15.16

8.  Tripura  175.78   666.97   666.97   842.75   736.69   67.32

Source: JJM - IMIS
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Annex-II

Annex referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2963 answered on 27.03.2023

State-wise status of tap water connections in rural households

(as on 22.03.2023)

(Number in lakhs)

S.

No.
State

Total

rural HHs

as on date

Rural HHs with

tap water

connection as on

15.8.2019

Rural HHs given tap water connections
Rural HHs with tap

water supply

No. In % 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total In % No. In %

1. Arunachal Pr. 2.30 0.23 10.47  0.13   0.65   0.42   0.25   1.45   63.03   1.68   72.93

2. Assam 67.48 1.11 1.76  0.49   5.07   16.52   7.98   30.06   44.55   31.18   46.20

3. Manipur 4.52 0.26 5.74  0.04   1.96   0.70   0.48   3.19   70.57   3.45   76.31

4. Meghalaya 6.35 0.05 0.77  0.02   0.87   1.34   0.70   2.93   46.17   2.98   46.89

5. Mizoram 1.33 0.09 7.25  0.16   0.34   0.21   0.27   0.98   73.51   1.07   80.43

6. Nagaland 3.70 0.14 3.60  0.02   0.48   0.92   0.74   2.15   58.25   2.29   62.01

7. Sikkim 1.32 0.70 66.96  -     0.10   0.08   0.18   0.36   27.41   1.06   80.75

8. Tripura 7.42 0.25 3.06  0.46   1.42   1.65   0.68   4.21   56.78   4.46   60.08

Total 94.42 2.83 2.99  1.32   10.90   21.85   11.28   45.34  48.02   48.17  51.01

Source: JJM-IMIS

